

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:08-cv-827 (LMB/JFA)
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC. Defendant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and JOHN DOES 1-60, Third-Party Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY,
INC.'S SUGGESTION OF LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CACI’S MOTION IS DILATORY AND AN ABUSE OF PROCESS	3
II. <i>KIOBEL</i> AND <i>AL SHIMARI III</i> ARE STILL GOOD LAW	4
A. <i>RJR Nabisco</i> Did Not Change <i>Kiobel</i> ’s “Touch and Concern” Test or Reject the Fourth Circuit’s <i>Al Shimari III</i> Decision	4
B. <i>Al Shimari III</i> ’s Analysis of the Relevant Conduct Is Consistent with the Proper Understanding of the Focus of the ATS Claims Plaintiffs Raise	7
C. Even Under CACI’s Constricted View of the ATS Focus, Plaintiffs’ Claims Survive.....	11
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT AND THIS COURT HAVE ALREADY REJECTED CACI’S POLITICAL QUESTION DEFENSE	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 134 (2017).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Va. 2018)	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 12
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	4, 8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	13

Warfaa v. Ali,
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)6, 7

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....6, 8

Other Authorities

OFFICE OF MGMT. & BUDGET, REPORT TO CONGRESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 1506
OF THE EMERGENCY WARTIME SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2003
(PUBLIC LAW 108-11) (June 2, 2003).....11
